This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/execorders/execorders.asp

ADMIN 1000 (Rev. 1/78) SF-0006-01 STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

TO: The Honorable Albert H. Quie

Governor

DEPARTMENT of Administration

DATE: November 30, 1979

FROM: James J. Hiniker, Jr. 714

Commissioner

PHONE: 296-3862

SUBJECT: Executive Order No. 79-38

Enclosed is a copy of Executive Order No. 79-38 which relates to providing for the disestablishment of the Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production and repealing Executive Order No. 79-5.

The order has been filed with the Secretary of State and notice transmitted to the State Register.

JJH: lo

enclosure

cc: Commissioner, Economic Development
Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production
Commissioner, Finance
R. Thorkee, Personnel
W. Dorigan, State Planning
Legislative Reference Library
Jean King, Governor's Office
CAPSULE, Governor's Office
Sheila Higby, Senate Counsel
Hennepin County Law Library
State & Federal Associates, Inc.
Administration - Wm. Siemers, Contracts Mgmt.

- K. Hovland, Materials Mgmt.

- E. Kilmer, Office Equipment Mgmt.

- State Register (2)

- Executive Order File



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-38

Providing for the Disestablishment of the Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production; Repealing Executive Order No. 79-5

I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, hereby issue this Executive Order.

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 79-5 was issued in recognition of Minne-sota's increasing popularity as a site for motion picture production and filming; and

WHEREAS, many businesses in the State of Minnesota have been experiencing substantial increased income through the promotion of Minnesota as a site for film production; and

WHEREAS, through the efforts of individuals, corporations and foundations in the private sector, efforts have been undertaken to coordinate the activities of both public and private entities for the promotion of Minnesota as a site for motion picture production; and WHEREAS, these efforts being conducted in the private sector are designed to carry out the same purposes as the Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production and are likely to achieve the same desirable results for the people and businesses of Minnesota;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order:

- The Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production is hereby disestablished.
- 2. No State funds shall be expended by the Minnesota Department of Economic Development for the support of the Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production.

This Order repeals Executive Order No. 79-5.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 4.035, this Order shall be effective fifteen (15) days after filing with the Secretary of State and publication in the State Register.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 29th day of November, 1979.

Albert H. Quie, Governor

Filed According to Law:

Joan Anderson Growe, Secretary of State

1833

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L E D NOV 3 0 1979

Joan anderson thome Secretary of State